

No. 08-1448

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ENTERTAINMENT MERCHANTS ASSOCIATION, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
COMIC BOOK LEGAL DEFENSE FUND
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

Robert Corn-Revere
Counsel of Record
Ronald G. London
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1919 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 973-4200
bobcornrevere@dwt.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

September 17, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. A HISTORY OF CENSORSHIP
 ARISING FROM SUCCESSIVE
 MORAL PANICS EXPLAINS THE
 DEVELOPMENT AND
 IMPORTANCE OF STRICT FIRST
 AMENDMENT SCRUTINY..... 5

 A. Censorship and Cycles of Outrage 5

 B. From Sin to “Science” and Back
 Again 16

 C. Restricting Speech Under the First
 Amendment Requires More Than
 the Government’s Moral Certainty 24

 D. Censorship of the Past is Prologue..... 28

 II. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT
 CREATE NEW EXCEPTIONS TO
 FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTION 31

 A. Petitioners Provide No Basis for
 Creating a New Category of
 Unprotected Speech..... 31

B.	Petitioners Provide No Basis for Denigrating Children’s First Amendment Rights	33
C.	Petitioners Provide No Basis for Limiting First Amendment Protections for New Communications Technology.....	35
	CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>American Amusement Mach. Ass’n v. Kendrick</i> , 244 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2001).....	27, 35
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	4
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	28
<i>Butler v. Michigan</i> , 352 U.S. 380 (1957).....	25
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	36
<i>Entertainment Software Ass’n v. Blagojevich</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>Entertainment Software Ass’n v. Swanson</i> , 519 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	33
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009).....	27
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	34
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965).....	25
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2011 (2010).....	34

<i>Interactive Digital Software Ass'n v. St. Louis County</i> , 329 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2003).....	27, 35
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....	25, 32, 35
<i>Mutual Film Corp. v. Industrial Comm'n</i> , 236 U.S. 230 (1915).....	35
<i>People v. Bookcase, Inc.</i> , 14 N.Y.2d 409, 201 N.E.2d 14 (1964).....	14
<i>Regina v. Hicklin</i> (1868) L.R. 3 Q.B.	32
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	24, 26, 36
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	34
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	32
<i>Times Film Corp. v. City of Chicago</i> , 365 U.S. 43 (1961).....	30
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	24, 26, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010).....	1, 2, 4, 33
<i>Video Software Dealers Ass'n v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009).....	26, 28, 35
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948).....	<i>passim</i>

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

- S. Rep. No. 84-62 (1955)..... 14, 15, 20, 28
- U.S. Congress, *Juvenile Delinquency (Comic Books): Hearings before the Subcommittee on Juvenile Delinquency*, 83d Cong., 2d Sess. (April 21-22 and June 24, 1954)..... *passim*
- U.S. Senate Special Committee to Investigate Organized Crime in Interstate Commerce, *A Compilation of Information and Suggestions Submitted to the Special Senate Committee to Investigate Organized Crime in Interstate Commerce Relative to the Incidence of Possible Influence There-on of So-Called Crime Comic Books During the Five-Year Period 1945 to 1950*, 81st Cong., 2d Sess. (1950)..... 21

OTHER

- Bart Beaty, *Fredric Wertham and the Critique of Mass Culture* (2005)..... 29
- Margaret A. Blanchard, *The American Urge to Censor: Freedom of Expression Versus the Desire to Sanitize Society – From Anthony Comstock to 2 Live Crew*, 33 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 741 (1992) *passim*
- Peter Blecha, *Taboo Tunes: A History of Banned Bands & Censored Songs* (2004) 9, 11
- Heywood Broun & Margaret Leech, *Anthony Comstock: Roundsman of the Lord* (1927)..... 37

<i>Children and the Movies: Media Influence and the Payne Fund Controversy</i> (Garth S. Jowett et al., eds., 1996)	18
Stanley Cohen, <i>Folk Devils and Moral Panics</i> (3d ed. 2002)	6
Anthony Comstock, <i>Traps for the Young</i> (Robert Bremner, ed., Harvard Univ. Press 1967) (1883)	8, 16, 17
Edward DeGrazia & Roger Newman, <i>Banned Films</i> (1982)	30
Kirsten Drotner, <i>Modernity and Media Panics, in Media Cultures: Reappraising Transnational Media</i> (Michael Skovmand & Kim Christian Schroder, eds., 1992)	7, 16, 19
Harry T. Edwards & Mitchell N. Berman, <i>Regulating Violence on Television</i> , 89 Northwestern U. L. Rev. 1487 (1995)	30, 31
Christopher J. Ferguson & Cheryl K. Olson, <i>The Supreme Court and Video Game Violence: Will Regulation be Worth the Costs to the First Amendment?</i> , The Criminologist, July/August 2010	<i>passim</i>
Henry James Forman, <i>Our Movie Made Children</i> (1935)	18
David Gauntlett, <i>Moving Experiences: Media Effects and Beyond</i> (2d ed. 2005)	17, 18
Erich Goode & Nachman Ben-Yehuda, <i>Moral Panics: The Social Construction of Deviance</i> (1994)	7
James Grant, <i>Sketches in London</i> (n.p. 1838)	8

David Hajdu, <i>The Ten-Cent Plague</i> (2008)	12, 29
Joint State Government Commission of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, <i>The Report of the Task Force on Violent Interactive Video Games</i> (Dec. 2008).....	21
Lawrence Kutner & Cheryl K. Olson, <i>Grand Theft Childhood</i> (2008)	11, 12, 15, 21
Lawrie Mifflin, <i>Many Researchers Say Link is Already Clear on Media and Youth Violence</i> , N.Y. Times, May 9, 1999	21
H.L. Mencken, <i>Puritanism as a Literary Force</i> , in <i>A Book of Prefaces</i> (5th ed. 1924)	36, 37
Amy Kiste Nyberg, <i>Seal of Approval: The History of the Comics Code</i> (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
Patrick Parsons, <i>Batman and His Audience: The Dialectic of Culture</i> , in <i>The Many Lives of The Batman: Critical Approaches to a Superhero and His Media</i> (Roberta E. Pearson & William Uricchio eds., 1991)	20
Eric Predoehl, <i>The FBI Investigation of the Song "Louie Louie"</i> (1984)	10
<i>Regulation of Comic Books</i> , 68 Harv. L. Rev. 489 (Jan. 1955).....	12, 13, 30
<i>Seduction of the Innocent: The Great Comic Book Scare</i> , in <i>Milestones in Mass Communication Research</i> (Shearon Lowery & Melvin DeFleur, eds., 1983)	20
John E. Semonche, <i>Censoring Sex: A Historical Journey Through American Media</i> (2007)	9, 11

John Springhall, <i>Youth, Popular Culture and Moral Panics</i> (1998)	<i>passim</i>
Adam Thierer, <i>Violent Video Games & Youth Violence: What Does Real World Evidence Suggest?</i> , Technology Liberation Front (February 9, 2010).....	23
David Trend, <i>The Myth of Media Violence</i> (2007).....	17, 21
U.K. Department for Children, Schools and Families and the Department for Culture, Media and Sport, <i>The Impact of the Commercial World on Children's Wellbeing – Report of an Independent Assessment</i> (Dec. 2009)	7, 22
<i>Violent Video Game Effects on Children and Adolescents</i> (Craig A. Anderson et al., eds., 2007)	21
Fredric Wertham, <i>Seduction of the Innocent</i> (1954)	13, 19, 29
Meredith Wilson, <i>Ya Got Trouble, The Music Man</i> (1957)	10
Laura Wittern-Keller, <i>Freedom of the Screen</i> (2008).....	11, 12, 18
Pete Yost, <i>No Answers as Crime Rates Are Falling</i> , Wash. Post, Sept. 14, 2010	23
